

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

IN RE MAMMOTH ENERGY  
SERVICES, INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Case No.: CIV-19-522-J

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS MAMMOTH ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,  
ARTY STRAEHLA, AND MARK LAYTON'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Preliminary Statement ..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 5

Argument..... 9

I. Pleading Standards..... 9

II. The SAC Pleads Facts Giving Rise To A Strong Inference That Defendants Acted With Scienter..... 9

    A. Ellison’s Scienter..... 9

    B. Ellison’s Scienter Can Be Imputed To Mammoth..... 10

    C. Straehla’s Scienter..... 15

    D. Layton’s Scienter..... 19

III. The Complaint Pleads Actionable Misstatements ..... 21

    A. Statements Touting The Reasons for Mammoth’s Success Are Actionable..... 22

    B. Statements About the First PREPA Contract Are Actionable ..... 23

    C. Statements About the Adverse Impact of PREPA Terminating the Contracts or Not Making Payments Are Actionable..... 26

    D. The Additional Statements Are Actionable..... 27

IV. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Loss Causation ..... 28

Conclusion..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.*,  
340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)..... passim

*Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 14

*City of Monroe Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.*,  
399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 10

*City of Phila. v. Fleming Cos.*,  
264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 10

*City of Roseville Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.*,  
713 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Del. 2010) ..... 11

*City of Roseville Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.*,  
442 Fed.Appx. 672 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*Cohen v. Kitov Pharm. Holdings, Ltd.*,  
2018 WL 1406619 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018)..... 29

*Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. For S. Cal. v. CBS Corp.*,  
2020 WL 248729 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2020)..... 22

*DoubleLine Cap. LP v. Odebrecht Fin., Ltd.*,  
323 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 23

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005) ..... 28

*Glazer Capital Mgmt., LP v. Magistri*,  
549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Higginbotham v. Baxter Intern., Inc.*,  
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 15

*In re ArthroCare Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
726 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tex. 2010)..... 16, 21

*In re BISYS Sec. Litig.*,  
397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13

*In re Braksem S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 23

*In re Chesapeake Energy Corp. 2012 ERISA Class Litig.*,  
2013 WL 5596908 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 11, 2013)..... 26

*In re Cognizant Tech. Solutions Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2018 WL 3772675 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2018)..... 11, 13

*In re Comshare Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 14

*In re Eletrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 16, 18

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 19

*In re Galena BioPharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
117 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2015)..... 19

*In re Grupo Televisa Sec. Litig.*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 13, 22

*In re Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.*,  
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 11, 12, 19

*In re MF Glob. Holdings. Ltd., Sec. Litig.*,  
982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 21, 22

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)..... 19

*In re Nature’s Sunshine Prods. Sec. Litig.*,  
486 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (D. Utah 2007) ..... 14

*In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 14

*In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 23

*In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 27

*In re Sec. Cap. Assurance Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 4444206 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011)..... 30

*In re SemGroup Energy Partners, L.P., Sec. Litig.*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Okla. 2010) ..... 20

*In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 23

*In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 29

*In re Williams Sec. Litig. - WCG Subclass*,  
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 28, 29

*In re Williams Sec. Litig.*,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (N.D. Okla. 2003) ..... 21

*In re Williams Sec. Litig.*,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Okla. 2003) ..... 19

*Makor v. Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.*,  
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Murphy v. Precision Castparts Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3084274 (D. Or. Jun. 27, 2017) ..... 21

*Pa. Pub. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 10

*Patel v. L-3 Commc’ns Holdings Inc.*,  
2016 WL 1629325 (S.D.N.Y. April 21, 2016) ..... 11, 12

*Peace Officers’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.*,  
372 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Colo. 2019) ..... 23, 28, 29

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat. Pension Fund v. Orthofix Intern. N.V.*,  
89 F. Supp. 3d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 30

*Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.*,  
769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 29

*Schiro v. Cemex, S.A.B. de C.V.*,  
396 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 12

*SEC v. GlobeTel Commc’ns Corp.*,  
2008 WL 11333153 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2008) ..... 13

*SEC v. Gold*,  
2006 WL 3462103 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2006) ..... 14

*Smith v. LifeVantage Corp.*,  
2019 WL 6616308 (D. Utah Dec. 5, 2019) ..... 22

*Stat-Tech Liquidating Trust v. Fenster*,  
981 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Colo. 1997) ..... 17

*Stephenson v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
282 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Minn. 2003) ..... 22

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.*,  
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Van Noppen v. InnerWorkings, Inc.*,  
136 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 21

*Wolfe v. AspenBio Pharma, Inc.*,  
587 Fed.Appx. 493 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 5, 18
